KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES
April 19, 2021

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on April
19, 2021. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioners’
office, North entrance on April 16, 2021 at 8:55 am.

Chairman, Heath Dobrovolny called the meeting to order at 9:00 am with Commissioner Ray Shimanek
leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Dobrovolny— present; Jeff
Moss— present; Ray Shimanek — present.

Guest:
Nik Smith, Safety Director/Engineer; Cody Murray, Floodplain Dir.; Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times and Free
Press; Steve Loftis, Emergency Mgmt. Director and Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk

Recognized guest with questions or comments: None

Correspondence and Report:

Covid-19 Report: Steve Loftis sent the report to a via email and they are as follows for Kingfisher
County; We have 73 active cases and 39 deaths in the County. Cashion-10, Dover-3, Hennessey-14,
Kingfisher — 36, Loyal-3, Okarche-7, Omega-0.

Discussion:
None

Consent Agenda:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Minutes for Regular meeting
held April 12, 2021. Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants and Payroll for April 19, 2021 for Fiscal Year
2020-2021.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny— yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

FY 2020-2021

General:

1490 Standley Systems $219.70 M & O
1491 RKBlack $83.30 M&O
1492 Clayton’s Plumbing $1,839.63 M&O
1493 Great America Financial $157.18 M&O
1494 Clayton’s Plumbing $252.53 M & O
1495 ONG $427.11 M&O
1496 Clayton’s Plumbing $505.00 M & O
1497 RK Black $187.82 M&O
1498 RK Black $93.40 M&O
1500 Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm. $220.02 M&O
1501 Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm. $3,776.28 M&O
1502 Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm. $296.10 M&O
1503 Amazon.Com $58.13 M&O
1504 Charles Snyder $33.00 M & O
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1505
1506
1507
1508
1509

Merrifield Office Plus
Standley Systems
Mid West Printing
CNA Surety Direct Bill
CAN Surety Direct Bill

Highway:

1591
1592
1593
1594
1595
1596
1597
1598
1599
1600
1601
1602
1603
1604
1605
1606
1607
1608

911:
192

Johnsons of Kingfisher

Lightle Sand and Constr.

Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm.
Okla. Corp. Commission
John Peach

Culligan of Enid
Garrison Lumber
Hennessey Auto Supply
Yellowhouse Machinery
The Railroad Yard
Green Guard First Aid

B & B Sanitation

Jim’s Welding
Yellowhouse Machinery
Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm,
Mickey Bullis

Dollar Trucking

Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm.

Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm.

County Clerk Lien Fee:

42
43
44

Okla. State University
Okla. State University
Okla. State University

Sheriff Service Fee:

248 Endres & Mueggenborg
249 Atwoods Dist.

250 Pioneer Telephone

251 Atwoods Dist.

252 Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm.
Drug Court:

43 Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm.

Extension Sales Tax:

61
62

€L}

Marci Johnson
Bryan Kennedy

$32.00
$90.99
$165.00
$65.00
$30.00

$26,684.00
$4,860.47
$2,000.73
$50.00
$2,512.50
$42.00
$514.21
$1,338.54
$1,793.27
$11,131.73
$40.90
$2,147.70
$941.60
$4,336.18
$1,798.73
$4,500.00
$14,334.49
$1,886.62

$520.99

$130.00
$120.00
$130.00

$33.98
$339.80
$34.95
$5.99
$241.66

$76.50

$110.77
$460.21

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M & O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M & O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O

M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O

Travel
Travel



Fair Sales Tax:

107  Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm. $39.42 M&O

108 Ace Hardware $65.93 M&O

109  Kingfisher Office Supply $198.00 M & O

Jail Sales Tax:

10 Kingfisher County Criminal Just. $61,787.38 Cap. Outlay

Library Sales Tax:
111 Patterns of Evidence $277.26 M&O
112  Aqualife Aquarium Systems $309.00 M&O

Museum Sales Tax:
101 Cimarron Exterminators $625.00 M&O
102  Home Depot Credit Ser. $684.60 M & O

% cent Rural Fire Dept.:

223 Plains Partners $82.57 M&O
224 Earnheart Propane $260.21 M&O
225 OG&E $41.27 M&O
226 John Vance Motors $129.28 M&O
227 Backdraft OPCO $2,975.74 M&O
228 Mainer Ford $705.52 M&O
229  Jacket Express $203.01 M&O
230 Propane Sales, Inc. $543.65 M&O
231 Chief Fire & Safety $60.00 M&O
232 Endres & Mueggenborg $49.99 M&O
233 MDR3 Services $322.34 M&O
Law Library:

24 Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm. $2.33 M&O

Action Items:
A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve the road crossing permit for Recoil
Oilfield Services, LLC

1. Starting in the NE NE Sec. 32-18-5 ending in NW NW Sec. 32-18-5 3” Poly
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny—yes; Moss —yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Dobrovolny and seconded by Shimanek to approve road crossing permit for
Ovintiv.

1. Starting in the NE Sec. 21-16-8 ending in SW Sec. 27-16-8 12" Lay Flat
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny—yes; Moss —yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve Resolution #12 Declaration of
Surplus for the Engineers Office.

Sokkia Transit DT 600 S/N: 0012557 ID#1-355-10  $2,195.00 3/30/01

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny- yes; Moss —yes; Shimanek — yes.
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New Business: Auditors will be here on April 26, 2021 to go over findings with each county officer

CED Meeting in Alva on Wednesday, April 21, 2022
NODA Meeting in Enid on Thursday April 22, 2022
911 Board Meeting today at 10:00 am

Adjournment:
A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to adjourn.

Motion approved with following votes cast: Dobrovolny-yes; Moss-yes; Shimanek-yes
Adjourned at 9:11 am

Details concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk’s Office.
All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this 26th day of April, 2021

B

Heath Dobrovolny — Ch;»'rr/man

2

Jeff Moss(V(e Chairman

by o™

Ray Shimanek- fMember
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