KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES April 19, 2021

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on April 19, 2021. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioners' office, North entrance on April 16, 2021 at 8:55 am.

Chairman, Heath Dobrovolny called the meeting to order at 9:00 am with Commissioner Ray Shimanek leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Dobrovolny– present; Jeff Moss– present; Ray Shimanek – present.

Guest:

Nik Smith, Safety Director/Engineer; Cody Murray, Floodplain Dir.; Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times and Free Press; Steve Loftis, Emergency Mgmt. Director and Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk

Recognized guest with questions or comments: None

Correspondence and Report:

Covid-19 Report: Steve Loftis sent the report to a via email and they are as follows for Kingfisher County; We have 73 active cases and 39 deaths in the County. Cashion-10, Dover-3, Hennessey-14, Kingfisher – 36, Loyal-3, Okarche-7, Omega-0.

Discussion:

None

Consent Agenda:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Minutes for Regular meeting held April 12, 2021. Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants and Payroll for April 19, 2021 for Fiscal Year 2020-2021.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny– yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

FY 2020-2021

General:					
1490	Standley Systems	\$219.70	M & O		
1491	RK Black	\$83.30	M & O		
1492	Clayton's Plumbing	\$1,839.63	M & O		
1493	Great America Financial	\$157.18	M & O		
1494	Clayton's Plumbing	\$252.53	M & O		
1495	ONG	\$427.11	M & O		
1496	Clayton's Plumbing	\$505.00	M & O		
1497	RK Black	\$187.82	M & O		
1498	RK Black	\$93.40	M & O		
1500	Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm.	\$220.02	M & O		
1501	Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm.	\$3,776.28	M & O		
1502	Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm.	\$296.10	M & O		
1503	Amazon.Com	\$58.13	M & O		
1504	Charles Snyder	\$33.00	M & O		

1505	Merrifield Office Plus	\$32.00	М & О	
1506		•		
	Standley Systems	\$90.99	M & O	
1507	Mid West Printing	\$165.00	M & O	
1508	CNA Surety Direct Bill	\$65.00	M & O	
1509	CAN Surety Direct Bill	\$30.00	M & O	
1303	CAN Surety Direct Bill	\$30.00	IVI & O	
Highw	ay:			
1591	Johnsons of Kingfisher	\$26,684.00	M & O	
1592	Lightle Sand and Constr.	\$4,860.47	M & O	
		· ·		
1593	Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm.	\$2,000.73	M & O	
1594	Okla. Corp. Commission	\$50.00	M & O	
1595	John Peach	\$2,512.50	M & O	
1596	Culligan of Enid	\$42.00	M & O	
1597	Garrison Lumber	\$514.21	M & O	
		· •		
1598	Hennessey Auto Supply	\$1,338.54	M & O	
1599	Yellowhouse Machinery	\$1,793.27	M & O	
1600	The Railroad Yard	\$11,131.73	M & O	
1601	Green Guard First Aid	\$40.90	М & О	
1602	B & B Sanitation	\$2,147.70	M & O	
		• •		
1603	Jim's Welding	\$941.60	M & O	
1604	Yellowhouse Machinery	\$4,336.18	M & O	
1605	Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm.	\$1,798.73	M & O	
1606	Mickey Bullis	\$4,500.00	М&О	
1607	Dollar Trucking	\$14,334.49		
	_		M & O	
1608	Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm.	\$1,886.62	M & O	
911:				
192	Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm.	\$520.99	М&О	
132	Okia. Emp. Sec. Comm.	\$320. 33	WAO	
County	/ Clerk Lien Fee:			
42	Okla. State University	\$130.00	М&О	
43	Okla. State University	\$120.00	M & O	
44	Okla. State University	-		
44	Okia. State University	\$130.00	M & O	
Sheriff	Service Fee:			
248	Endres & Mueggenborg	\$33.98	М&О	
249	Atwoods Dist.	\$339.80		
		•	M & O	
250	Pioneer Telephone	\$34.95	M & O	
251	Atwoods Dist.	\$5.99	M & O	
252	Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm.	\$241.66	M & O	
Drug Court:				
43	Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm.	\$76.50	M & O	
Evtons	ion Sales Tax:			
61	Marci Johnson	\$110.77	Travel	
62	Bryan Kennedy	\$460.21	Travel	

Fair Sa	les Tax:		
107	Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm.	\$39.42	M & O
108	Ace Hardware	\$65.93	M & O
109	Kingfisher Office Supply	\$198.00	M & O
Jail Sal	es Tax:		
10	Kingfisher County Criminal Just.	\$61,787.38	Cap. Outlay
Library	Sales Tax:		
111	Patterns of Evidence	\$277.26	M & O
112	Aqualife Aquarium Systems	\$309.00	M & O
Museu	ım Sales Tax:		
101	Cimarron Exterminators	\$625.00	M & O
102	Home Depot Credit Ser.	\$684.60	M & O
½ cent	: Rural Fire Dept.:		
223	Plains Partners	\$82.57	M & O
224	Earnheart Propane	\$260.21	M & O
225	OG & E	\$41.27	M & O
226	John Vance Motors	\$129.28	M & O
227	Backdraft OPCO	\$2,975.74	M & O
228	Mainer Ford	\$705.52	M & O
229	Jacket Express	\$203.01	M & O
230	Propane Sales, Inc.	\$543.65	M & O
231	Chief Fire & Safety	\$60.00	M & O
232	Endres & Mueggenborg	\$49.99	M & O
233	MDR3 Services	\$322.34	M & O
Law Li	brary:		
24	Okla. Emp. Sec. Comm.	\$2.33	M & O

Action Items:

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Shimanek to approve the road crossing permit for Recoil Oilfield Services, LLC

1. Starting in the NE NE Sec. 32-18-5 ending in NW NW Sec. 32-18-5 3" Poly Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny—yes; Moss—yes; Shimanek—yes.

A motion was made by Dobrovolny and seconded by Shimanek to approve road crossing permit for Ovintiv.

1. Starting in the NE Sec. 21-16-8 ending in SW Sec. 27-16-8 12" Lay Flat Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny–yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve Resolution #12 Declaration of Surplus for the Engineers Office.

Sokkia Transit DT 600 S/N: 0012557 ID# I-355-10 \$2,195.00 3/30/01

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny– yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

New Business: Auditors will be here on April 26, 2021 to go over findings with each county officer CED Meeting in Alva on Wednesday, April 21, 2022 NODA Meeting in Enid on Thursday April 22, 2022 911 Board Meeting today at 10:00 am

Adjournment:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to adjourn. Motion approved with following votes cast: Dobrovolny-yes; Moss-yes; Shimanek-yes Adjourned at 9:11 am

Details concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk's Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this 26th day of April, 2021

Heath Dobrovolny - Chairman

Jeff Moss - Vice Chairman

Ray Shimanek- Member

ATTEST:

Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk

County of Kingfisher